arise. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters and hedging strategies like forward foreign
exchange contracts are used to ensure positions are maintained within the established limits.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency exposure at the reporting date are as follows:

Financial liabilities Financial assets
KD’000 KD’000

31 December 2014 31 December 2013   31 December 2014 31 December 2013

US Dollars 669 727 51,374 54,016
Euros 4 4 3,265 3,806
Sterling Pounds 1 1 67 97
Bahraini Dinars - - 356 367
UAE Dirhams - - 8,499 470
Qatari Riyals - - 222 533
Others 7 5 8,532 4,105

The Group is maintaining exposure mainly to the US Dollars, Euros and UAE Dirhams.

Annual Report 2014

49

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 2% (2013: 2%) increase and decrease in the KD against US Dollars,
Euros and UAE Dirhams. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding US Dollars, Euros and UAE Dirhams denominated
monetary assets and liabilities and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 2% change in foreign currency rates. All other
variables are held constant.

There has been no change in the methods and the assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis.

+2 % Impact -2 % Impact
KD’000 KD’000

31 December 2014 31 December 2013   31 December 2014 31 December 2013

Profit for the year 582 478 (582) (478)
Equity 667 673 (667) (673)

The effect on equity is due to the changes in fair value of available for sale investments.

c) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it places and borrows funds at floating interest rates. The risk is managed by the
Group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of + 1%
and - 1% (2013: + 1% and - 1%) with effect from the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on the Group’s financial instruments
held at each financial position date. All other variables are held constant. There has been no change in the methods and the
assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and negative number indicates a decrease in profit.

31 December 2014 31 December 2013
KD’000 KD’000

+1% -1% +1% -1%
Profit for the year (44) 44 69 (69)

33.2 Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral,
where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group uses publicly available financial
information and its own trading records to rate its major customers. The Group’s exposure and the credit ratings of its
counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved